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Ceaueittee to review quality of Text
Books

595. SHRI AJIT P.K.  JOGI   : Will
the Minister of HUMAN RE-SOURCE
DEVELOPMENT   be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have decided to set up Review Committees/
Boards to review the quality of textbooks;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(e) whether Government have issued any directions to the Stat*
Governments in this regard; and

(d) if so, the details of the guidelines issued regarding the composition, terms and functionis of the Committee?

THE DEPUTY  MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY     OF     HUMAN

| RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(DEPTT. OF EDUCATION AND

DEPTT. OF CULTURE)(KUMARI
SELJA) : (a) and (b) A National Steering Committee was set up by this Ministry in June 1991 to review school textbooks from the standpoint of national integration. The Committee, in its meeting held on 30-31 January '93 recommended, inter-alia, that State Boards should be set up for the preparation and authorisation of textbooks to be used in all schools.

(c) No directions have been issued to the State Governments in this regard.
However, the Committee's recommendations were forwarded to the State Governments for their consideration.

(d) Does not arise in view of the answer given to part (c) of the question.
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Reservation in NCERT

598. SHRIMATI KAMLA S1N-HA
Will the Minister of HUMAN
"RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether - it is a fact that NCERT has been violating Government's directive with regard to the ecruitment and promotions of SC/ ST beesides dereserying the reserved acancies despite ban on dereserva-tion


(b) whether' it is also a fact that senior Professor on the selection panel has resigned from the panel over the bungling in reserved quota;

(c) if so, whether Government have made any inquiry into the working of the NCERT in the matter of recruitment and promotions of SC/ST; and

(d) if so, what are the details thereof and what measures have been taken by Government to improve the situation ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(DEPTT. OF EDUCATION AND
DEPTT. OF CULTURE) (KUMARI
SELJA) :   (a)   No, Sir.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) and (d)   Do not arise.

Promotion of readers in Univers itie

599. SYED SIBTEY RAZI : Will the Minister of HUMAN RE-SOURCE   DEVELOPMENT   be
pleased to state ;

(a) whether U.G.C. have approved some schemes for promotion of Readers in Universities;

(b) if so, the details thereof with criteria adopted for such promotion;

(c) whether Government have also vetted these schemes to ensure their implementation;

(d)-if so the details thereof and if not the reasons therefor;

(e) whether Government propose to allocate additional non-plan grant for higher education in' all

- colleges of the country; and

(f) if so, the details thereof, and if not, reasons therefor?

